-  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

160 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 160
300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300
460 460 460 460 460 460 460 460 460 460 460 460

275,000 275,000 275,000 275,000 275,000 275,000 275,000 275,000 275,000 275,000 275,000 275,000
275,000 275,000 275,000 275,000 275,000 275,000 275,000 275,000 275,000 275,000 275,000 275,000
550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000

80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000
160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000

1,340,000 1,340,000 1,340,000 1,340,000 1,340,000 1,340,000 1,340,000 1,340,000 1,340,000 1,340,000 1,340,000 1,340,000

Prepared by EPS  12/5/2021 Z:\Shared\Projects\SAC\212000\212099 DISC 2022\Model\DISC PF m2 Final

Table A-4
DiSC 2022
Pro Forma Analysis
Infrastructure and Site Prep Estimate

Item Phase 1A Phase 1B Phase 2A Phase 2B Total

Earthwork $491,559   $222,192   $770,596   $35,402   $1,519,749

Sewer/Drainage $3,978,365   $1,705,014   $5,982,544   $132,000   $11,797,922

Roadways $2,083,019   $2,453,506   $2,863,212   $1,780,614   $9,180,352

Other On-Site Costs -   $330,000   $752,242   $99,000   $1,181,242

Off-Site Costs $912,450   $391,050   $1,857,900   -   $3,161,400

Subtotal Construction $7,465,393   $5,101,762   $12,226,493   $2,047,016   $26,840,665

Infrastructure/Site Prep Soft Costs at 25% $1,866,348   $1,275,440   $3,056,623   $511,754   $6,710,166
Construction Plus Soft Costs $9,331,742   $6,377,202   $15,283,117   $2,558,771   $33,550,831

Contingency at 10% $933,174   $637,720   $1,528,312   $255,877   $3,355,083
Total Infrastructure and Site Prep $10,264,916   $7,014,922   $16,811,428   $2,814,648   $36,905,914

Agriculture Mitigation Fee [1] $65,366   $226,697   $317,634   $98,111   $707,808
Yolo Habitat Conservation Plan Fee $98,172   $340,472   $477,048   $147,352   $1,063,044

Total Infrastructure, Site Prep, Ag Mitigation, HCP (rounded) $10,428,000   $7,582,000   $17,606,000   $3,060,000   $38,677,000

Source: City of Davis; Project Management Applications; EPS.

[1]  Project size exceeds limit for in-lieu ag mitigation fee; however, mitigation assumed to have the same $10,100 per acre cost for this analysis.

Estimated Cost (2021$)

Prepared by EPS  12/5/2021 Z:\Shared\Projects\SAC\212000\212099 DISC 2022\Model\DISC PF m2 Final

Table A-5
DiSC 2022
Pro Forma Analysis
Developer-Funded Parking Assumptions

Item Assumption [2] Phase 1A Phase 1B Phase 2A Phase 2B Phase 1A Phase 1B Phase 2A Phase 2B

[…]

Cumulative Residential Units

Nonresidential Land Uses
Office
Flex/R&D
Advanced Manufacturing
Ancillary Retail
Hotel
Cumulative Nonresidential Square Feet

Source: City of Davis, EPS.

(Note: 10 years collapsed; no activity.)

Year 16 Year 17 Year 18 Year 19 Year 20 Year 21 Year 32

 -  -  -  -  -  -  -
 -  -  -  -  -  -  -
 -  -  -  -  -  -  -

 -  -  -  -  -  -  -
 -  -  -  -  -  -  -
 -  -  -  -  -  -  -
 -  -  -  -  -  -  -
 -  -  -  -  -  -  -
 -  -  -  -  -  -  -

80 80 80 80 80 80 80
130 130 130 130 130 130 130
210 210 210 210 210 210 210

82,500 82,500 82,500 82,500 82,500 82,500 82,500
82,500 82,500 82,500 82,500 82,500 82,500 82,500

192,500 192,500 192,500 192,500 192,500 192,500 192,500
40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000

 -  -  -  -  -  -  -
397,500 397,500 397,500 397,500 397,500 397,500 397,500

lu p2

Prepared by EPS  12/5/2021 Z:\Shared\Projects\SAC\212000\212099 DISC 2022\Model\DISC PF m2 Final

Table A-15
DiSC 2022
Pro Forma Analysis
Project Buildout Estimate - Phase 2A

Total
Item Phase 2A Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12 Year 13 Year 14 Year 15 Year 16 Year 17 Year 18

Annual Buildout - Phase 2A

Residential Land Uses
Medium Density Residential (For Sale) 80  - 80  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
High Density Residential (Rental) 113  - 113  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Total Annual Residential Units 193  - 193  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Nonresidential Land Uses
Office 110,000  - 36,667 36,667 36,667  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Flex/R&D 110,000  - 36,667 36,667 36,667  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Advanced Manufacturing 192,500  - 96,250 96,250  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Ancillary Retail 30,000  - 30,000  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Hotel 160,000  - 160,000  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Total Annual Nonresidential Square Feet 602,500  - 359,583 169,583 73,333  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Cumulative Buildout - Phase 2A

Residential Land Uses
Medium Density Residential (For Sale)  - 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80
High Density Residential (Rental)  - 113 113 113 113 113 113 113 113 113 113 113 113
Cumulative Residential Units  - 193 193 193 193 193 193 193 193 193 193 193 193

Nonresidential Land Uses
Office  - 36,667 73,333 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000
Flex/R&D  - 36,667 73,333 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000
Advanced Manufacturing  - 96,250 192,500 192,500 192,500 192,500 192,500 192,500 192,500 192,500 192,500 192,500 192,500
Ancillary Retail  - 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
Hotel  - 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000
Cumulative Nonresidential Square Feet  - 359,583 529,167 602,500 602,500 602,500 602,500 602,500 602,500 602,500 602,500 602,500 602,500

Source: City of Davis, EPS.

Prepared by EPS  12/5/2021 Z:\Shared\Projects\SAC\212000\212099 DISC 2022\Model\DISC PF m2 Final

Table A-15
DiSC 2022
Pro Forma Analysis
Project Buildout Estimate - Phase 2A

Total
Item Phase 2A

Annual Buildout - Phase 2A

Residential Land Uses
Medium Density Residential (For Sale) 80
High Density Residential (Rental) 113
Total Annual Residential Units 193

Nonresidential Land Uses
Office 110,000
Flex/R&D 110,000
Advanced Manufacturing 192,500